TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM468579

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Mohawk Fine Papers, Inc.		04/04/2018	Corporation: NEW YORK

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Manufacturers and Traders Trust Company		
Street Address:	One M&T Plaza		
City:	Buffalo		
State/Country:	NEW YORK		
Postal Code:	14203		
Entity Type:	Corporation: NEW YORK		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark			
Registration Number:	4709356	SAYBROOK			
Registration Number:	4957609	SUPERFINE LAYERS			

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2159882757

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

karen.spina@dbr.com Email:

Kaili K. Janus Correspondent Name:

Address Line 1: One Logan Square, Ste. 2000 Address Line 2: Drinker Biddle & Reath LLP

Address Line 4: Philadelphia, PENNSYLVANIA 19103-6996

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Kaili K. Janus
SIGNATURE:	/Kaili K. Janus/
DATE SIGNED:	04/04/2018

Total Attachments: 4

source=M&T_Mohawk_Amendment No 2_IP Collateral Agreement#page1.tif source=M&T_Mohawk_Amendment No 2_IP Collateral Agreement#page2.tif source=M&T_Mohawk Amendment No 2_IP Collateral Agreement#page3.tif source=M&T_Mohawk_Amendment No 2_IP Collateral Agreement#page4.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 006355 FRAME: 0054

900445577

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST

April 4, 2018

WHEREAS, MOHAWK FINE PAPERS, INC. and CRANE STATIONERY, LLC (herein referred to as "Debtors") own all right, title and interest in and to certain U.S. patents and trademarks, including all rights in the patents and trademarks listed on the annexed Schedule A and Schedule B, respectively (the "Intellectual Property");

WHEREAS, Debtors are obligated to Manufacturers and Traders Trust Company as Agent for certain Secured Parties (hereinafter referred to as "Agent") pursuant to a Security Agreement dated as of July 1, 2013 (as the same may be amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Agreement") in favor of the Agent; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Agreement, Debtors granted to Agent a security interest in all right, title and interest of Debtors in and to, among other things, the Intellectual Property, including the applications and registrations therefor, together with the goodwill of the businesses connected with the use of and symbolized by the Intellectual Property and all proceeds thereof, including, without limitation, any and all past, present and future causes of action which may exist by reason of infringement thereof (the "Collateral"), to secure the payment, performance and observance of the Secured Obligations, as defined in the Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, each Debtor does hereby grant to Agent a security interest in the Collateral to secure the prompt payment, performance and observance of its obligations.

Each Debtor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of Agent with respect to the security interest in the Collateral made and granted hereby are fully set forth in the Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are hereby incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein. Each Debtor hereby agrees that, notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, each Debtor shall assume full and complete responsibility for the prosecution, defense, enforcement or any other necessary or desirable actions in connection with the Collateral subject to a security interest hereunder.

[Signature Page Follows]

91661701.3

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006355 FRAME: 0055

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned Debtors have caused this Grant of Security Interest to be duly executed by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first above written.

MOHAWK FINE PAPERS, INC.

By: Name:

John P. Macy

Title Executive Vice President and Chief

Financial Officer

CRANE STATIONERY, LLC

By: Crane Stationery Corporation, as its Member

By:

Name: John P. Macy

Title: / Vice President and Treasurer

SCHEDULE A

MOHAWK FINE PAPERS INC.

PATENTS

Inventor(s)	— - 	Patent or Application Number	Patent Date or Filing Date
Gavin L. Gaynor	OPAQUE/NON-DELAMINATION	15/186,240	6/17/2016
	SECURE SUBSTRATE		

TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

Trademark	Application No.	Application Date	Registration No.	Registration Date
SAYBROOK	86168999	1/17/2014	4709356	3/24/2015
SUPERFINE LAYERS	86662535	6/15/2015	4957609	5/10/2016

TRADEMARK REEL: 006355 FRAME: 0057

SCHEDULE B

CRANE STATIONERY, LLC

WGS Matter No.	Trademark	Country	Status	App. No.	Filing Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Owner
C1498.20002 US00		United States of America	Register ed	71/117149	04-Apr- 1919	128342	06- Jan- 1920	Crane Stationery, LLC
C1498.20000 US00	CRANE	United States of America	Register ed	78/976252	27-Feb- 2007	4961875	25- Mar- 2008	Crane Stationery, LLC
C1498.20000 US01	CRANE	United States of America	Register ed	78/976253	21-D ec- 2012	4966724	07- Jan- 2014	Crane Stationery, LLC
C1498.20007 US00	Crimes	United States of America	Register ed	78/975928	05-Mar- 1948	4948372	25-0ct- 1949	Crane Stationery, LLC
C1498.20008 US00	Crunés.	United States of America	Register ed	78/976037	05-Mar- 1948	4948373	25-0ct- 1949	Crane Stationery, LLC
C1498.20004 US00	CRANE'S BOND	United States of America	Register ed	73/833759	25-0ct- 1989	1602236	19- Jun- 1990	Crane Stationery, LLC
C1498.20003 US00	CRANE'S CREST	United States of America	Register ed	73/833758	25-0ct- 1989	1602235	19- Jun- 1990	Crane Stationery, LLC
C1498.20005 US00	KID FINISH	United States of America	Register ed	71/025300	14-Feb- 1907	62589	14- May- 1907	Crane Stationery, LLC
C1498.20009 US00	LETTRA	United States of America	Register ed	78/976051	13-Dec- 2005	4961873	06- Nov- 2007	Crane Stationery, LLC
C1498,20009 US01	LETTRA	United States of America	Register ed	78/771928	13-Dec- 2005	3331775	06- Nov- 2007	Crane Stationery, LLC
C1498.20001 US00	WILLIAM ARTHUR	United States of America	Register ed	77/865747	05-Nov- 2009	3810294	29- Jun- 2010	Crane Stationery, LLC

91661701.3

RECORDED: 04/04/2018

TRADEMARK REEL: 006355 FRAME: 0058